

**The Employees Provident Fund Organization vs. M/s
Valley Iron & Steel Co. Ltd. and another**

CWP No.16516 of 2025

24.12.2025 Present: Mr. Navlesh Verma, Advocate, for the
petitioner.

CMP No.25609 of 2025

Delay in re-filing the petition after removing the
objections is condoned for the reasons stated in the
application and considering the submissions made by
learned counsel the applicant-petitioner.

Application stands disposed of.

CMP No.25608 of 2025.

As prayed by learned counsel for the
applicant/petitioner, four weeks time is granted to file English
translation of the documents in Hindi i.e. Page No.50 to 53,
60 to 63 & 78.

Application stands disposed of.

CWP No.16516 of 2025

List for consideration before the appropriate
Bench after ensuing winter vacation on **05.03.2026**.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

December 24, 2025
(ankit)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**