

**The Employees Provident Fund Organisation vs. M/s Valley
Iron & Steel Company Ltd. & Anr.**

CWP No.16516 of 2025

23.03.2026 Present : Ms. Saloni, Advocate, vice Mr. Navlesh Verma,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Notice not issued to respondent No.2.

Notice, at this stage confined to respondent No.1 only,
be issued, returnable on next date, on taking steps within three
days.

In the meanwhile, in terms of previous order, petitioner
is also directed to ensure removal of objections well before next
date, failing which illegible documents without translated/typed
copy shall not be taken into consideration.

List on **03.06.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

23th March, 2026
(Pardeep)